## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

\* \* \* \* \*

## In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF SANITATION ) DISTRICT NO. 1 OF MARSHALL COUNTY, ) KENTUCKY, A SANITATION DISTRICT ) ORGANIZED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 220 ) OF THE KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES, ) FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING ) AND PERMITTING SAID SANITATION DISTRICT ) TO CONSTRUCT A NEW SEWAGE COLLECTION ) SYSTEM AND TO CONSTRUCT ADDITIONS AND ) IMPROVEMENTS TO AN EXISTING SEWAGE ) TREATMENT PLANT; (2) APPROVAL OF THE ) PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID ) PROJECT; AND (3) APPROVAL OF THE RATES ) PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT ) TO THE CUSTOMERS OF THE DISTRICT )

CASE NO. 7933

## ORDER

Upon Motion of Applicant and for good cause shown, IT IS ORDERED That the hearing in the above case scheduled November 11, 1980 at 1:00 p.m. be and it hereby is rescheduled on December 17, 1980 at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED That Sanitation District No. 1 of Marshall County shall at least twenty days prior to the date of hearing mail to each customer a typewritten or printed notice of the proposed rates and an estimate of the probable financial impact upon the customers. Said notice shall also include the place, date and hour of the hearing.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of November, 1980.

UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION Commiss

ATTEST:

Secretary